Assembly Instructions

Instructions de montage




Instruction Manual

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
READ BEFORE ASSEMBLING THIS PRODUCT

Follow the information on the warning labels found on the bunk bed and on the packaging.
Do not remove the warning label from the bed.

Use only a mattress with the dimensions 74-75 in. L x 38" -39" in. W x 6in. H on the upper
bunk. A mattress with the same dimensions is also recommended for the lower bunk.

The surface of the mattress must be at least 5 in. (127mm) below the upper edge of the
guardrails. Mattress and foundation must not exceed the maximum thickness of 6 in.

Always use the recommended size of mattress or mattress support, or both, to help prevent
the likelihood of entrapment or falls.

The use of a water or sleep flotation mattress is prohibited.

Replacement parts, including additional guardrails, may be obtained by contacting us.

DO NOT use substitute parts. Contact the manufacturer or dealer for replacement parts.

Always use guardrails on the upper bunk. If the bunk bed will by placed next to a wall, the
guardrail running the full length of the bed should by placed against the wall to prevent
entrapment between the bed and the wall.

Periodically check that the guardrails, ladders and other components of the bed are in their
proper position, free from damage, and that all connectors are tight.

Always use the ladder to access the upper bunk.

DO NOT allow children under 6 years of age to use the upper bunk.

DO NOT allow horseplay on or under the bed. Prohibit jumping on the bed.
Prohibit more than one person on the upper bunk.

The use of a night light may provide an added safety precaution for a child using the upper
bunk.

STRANGULATION HAZARD — Never attach or hang items to any part of the bunk bed that
are not designed for use with the bed; including but not limited to hooks, belts and jump
ropes.

DANGER D’ETRANGLEMENT- Ne jamais attacher ni suspendre quelque chose au lit, qui
ne fait pas partie du lit superposé. Ceci inclut, sans s’y limiter : crochets, ceintures ou cordes
a sauter.

Keep these instructions for future reference.
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Mode d’emploi
INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
LIRE AVANT DE MONTER CE PRODUIT

Suivez les instructions sur les étiquettes d’avertissement situées sur le lit superposé et
sur I'emballage.

N’enlevez pas I'étiquette d’avertissement du lit.
Utilisez uniquement un matelas aux dimensions suivantes : 74-75”L x 38a 39" |

X 6 ” H sur la couchette supérieure. Un matelas avec les mémes dimensions est
également recommandé pour la couchette inférieure.

La surface du matelas doit étre d’au moins 12,7 cm (5 po) (127 mm) au-dessous du
bord supérieur des rampes. Le matelas et somier ne doit pas excéder une épaisseur
maximale de 15,2 cm (6 po).

Utilisez toujours la taille recommandée de matelas ou de support de matelas, ou les
deux pour empécher le coincement ou les chutes.

L’utilisation d’'un matelas a eau ou d’un matelas pneumatique est interdite.

Les pieces de remplacement, incluant des rails de sécurité additionnels, peuvent étre
obtenues

NE substituez PAS de pieces. Contactez le fabricant ou le fournisseur pour des pieces
de remplacement.

Utilisez toujours les rampes sur le lit supérieur. Si le lit superposé sera placé prés d’'un
mur, la rampe s’étendant sur toute la longueur du lit doit étre placée contre le mur afin
d’éviter le coincement entre le mur et le lit.

NE PERMETTEZ PAS aux enfants de moins de 6 ans d’utiliser le lit supérieur.

NE PERMETTEZ PAS de chamailleries sur ou sous le lit. Il est interdit de sauter sur le
lit.

Interdisez I'accés a plus d’une personne sur le lit supérieur.

L’utilisation d’'une lumiére de nuit peut fournir plus de sécurité lorsqu’un enfant utilise le
lit supérieur.

DANGER D’ETRANGLEMENT — Ne jamais attacher ni suspendre quelque chose au lit,

qui ne fait pas partie du lit superposé. Ceci inclut, sans s’y limiter : crochets, ceintures
ou cordes a sauter.

Gardez ces instructions pour de futures références.




Liste des pieces

Parts List
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Hardware List

A mmmm 1/4" x 160 Joint connector 11pcs
B 9 Barrel nut 19pcs
C @ ——mmmmm @1/4" x 110 Joint connector 08pcs

a7 x 100 Joint connector O06pcs

a7 x 40 Joint connector 06pcs

4.0 x 35 Philps head wood screw 52pcs

GC Secrr > 4.0mm Allen Key O1pcs

HE

@310 x40 Wood Dowel 40pcs

) @7 x 80 Joint connector 16pcs

&

Philips head screwdriver required for assembly
(not included)

The hardware quantities listed above are required for proper assembly.
Some extra hardware may also have been included.

Un tournevis cruciforme est requis pour le montage de ce produit (non inclus)

Les quantités de piéces de quincaillerie indiquées ci-dessus sont requises pour un montage
adéquat. Des éléments supplémentaires de quincaillerie peuvent aussi avoir été inclus.




Insert the wooden pins (H) into the pieces (4-7x,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,14-3x),
H = 40 Insérez les goupilles en bois (H) dans les piéces (4-7x,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,14-3x).

Insert the pieces (1,2) in the slats (4)
and fix with Joint connector (I)

and Allen key (G).

Insérez les pieces (1,2) dans les lattes (4)

et fixez-les avec le connecteur joint (1)
et la ché Allen (G).

G




et fixez-les avec le connecteur joint (1)

et la ché Allen (G).

and fix with Joint connector (l) and Allen key (G).

Insérez les pieces (2,3) dans les lattes (4,5)

01
08
Step 4 Insert the pieces (6,9) and fix with Joint connector (C)
. and barrel nut (B) and Allen key (G).
Eta pe 4 Insérez les piéces (6,9) et fixez-les avec le connecteur joint (C)
I’écrou a portée cylindrique (B) et la clé Allen (G).
h

G+C ..
G+C-.;

D)

Barrel nut

08

@1/4" x 110

08

G|l se==— "2

01

| ~C+G
“C+G

-L~C+G
“NC+G




OPTION «A» FOR FIXING THE \
BARREL NUT IN THE PIECE (8).

OPTION «A» POUR FIXER L’ ECROU A
PORTEE CYLINDRIQUE DANS LA PIECE (8).

G+A
G+A-_|,

A+G

I A+G
TA+G

Insert the pieces (7,8,10)

and fix with Joint connector (A)
and barrel nut (B) and Allen key (G).

Insérez les pieces (7,8,10) et fixez-les avec
le connecteur joint (a) I'écrou a portée
cylindrique (B) et la clé Allen (G).

A|@)

D | 1 O
@1/4" x 160

S® Barrel nut

Ecrou & portée cylindrique

10

Gls==—"2 |01

OPTION «B» FOR FIXING THE
BARREL NUT IN THE PIECE (8).

OPTION «B» POUR FIXER L’ ECROU A
PORTEE CYLINDRIQUE DANS LA PIECE (8).

G+A -
G+A |

Insert the pieces (7,8,10)
and fix with Joint connector (A)
Cnd barrel nut (B) and Allen key (G).

1 A+G

[ A+G
“A+G

Insérez les piéces (7,8,10) et fixez-les avec
le connecteur joint (A) I’écrou a portée
cylindrique (B) et la clé Allen (G).

J
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Installez 'ensemble de lattes avec
(face vers le haut).

Install slat kit with spacer
tape on top (Facing up)
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D —))} 06
D7 X140z 1ds pie!

ces (12, 13) dans les
pieces (14) et fixez-les avec le connecteur

joint (D) et la clé Allen (G).

Joint connector (D)
and Allen key (G).

Insert the pieces (12,13) in thg
pieces (14) and secure with

G
G
/
A /

key (G).

G+
E

Insert the part (11) and secure
with the Joint connector (A) and
barrel nut (B) and Allen key (G).
Insert the ladder and secure with
the Joint connector (E) and Allen

A
J1/4" x 160
B| &® 01
Barrel nut N
E 06 Insérez la pieces (11) et fixez-la avec
g7 x 40 le connecteur joint (A), I'écrou a portée
cylindrique (B) et la clé Allen (G).
G 01| Insérez I'échelle et fixez-la avec le connecteur
\ joint (E) et la clé Allen (G).
N
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